
^ ~~~~~COMPTrnoLLR GeNERAL. OF THE UNIUD STATE
w ~~~~~~~~~~WA91t1aTV0, D.C. am$

B-176531
November 29, 1973

Mrs Its J. Vilte|
Certlfylng Offlcer
Office of Economic Opportunity
1200 19th Street, Noll* Room L300-A
Washlngton# DC. 2050C

Dear Mrs h ites

Thle rnfcro further to your letter of AugUstUt 1, 973,
withx enclosureal reguestlug our declalon as to Whether you
could certify for payment the claim of tlr. Rocco Fazio for

Imlburscment of cloolng coaq incurred in connection with
-1he purchasc of a now residenrde Incident to a transfer of
stations You requested our declalon since tlr. Fatto occupies
only 40 percent of thc house he purchaseds

As a result of our letter of September 10, 19739 to )ou
tlr. Fazio has submitted additlonal information by letter and
by a tolephone conversatlon which La sufficlent for us to
render a decision concerning the propriety of hit claims

The record indlcates that ttr. raaio was trear.ferrod to
San Franucsco# CalifornLn, effective July 25, 1971. Ona
.July 10, 1972, he closed the purchase on a buildlng consisting

1.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~.

of thlree dwzelllng unlts. Mr* F "lo occupies one of the unltn
which represcnts 40 purcent of the preloesDC Section' 4*.1 of
Office of HaonaRemenlt and Duldgat Circular loto A-56# revised
effective Geptember 1, 1971, prcvldeo thAt when the residence
in a multiple occupancy dwolllnG i~aich is occupiod only
partially by the caployeel expenses t1111 be reimbursed on a
pro rata basLos Atcordirxrly, llr. ruazo Le entitled to
rolmbursement of 40 percent of the otllerwise allowable expensess
Sen B-166402$ 1:uy 7, 1969, copy enelobeds

The itCms claimed no ahcwn on thQ coptes of thei vousher
and clo&Lnft 4Ittemecnt are as follows:

0 ()9/9V



B-176531

Itemization eL
Voucher Closijjg Stateient

Recording fees 9 18.00
Legal fees $ 22.00 Notary fees a * 4.00

Certifications - $ 35.00 Termite Inspection - $ 35.00
fee

Credit report - 4 7.50 Credit report - $ 7.50

Mortgage title - 5 531.10 Titli Lnsurance - 5 531.10
policy premium

Loan fee - $1,050.00 Loan fee - $1030;0D

Tax service 4 15$00 Tax service - 4 15.00

The folloiLng items are those on which a pro rate
reinbursement may -h madae

l Legal fees. Hr. Falz advised us by telephone that this
amount of $22.Ci represents the charaes stated on the closing
statement for recording fees ($iB,00) and notary foes ($4.00).
These are specifically allowable under provisions of aubsection
4.2c of Circular Ito A-56, supra.

2. The tortification fee ln listed on the closing statement
ns a termite inspection fea. This is allowable. See B-170007,
July 13, 1970, copy enclosed.

3. Credit report. This fee was listed on the closing
xtatement as & '11cw Loan Charge". However, credit reports are
specifically exbludid from the computation of finance charges
'-,usubsection 106(e)(6) of Public Law 90-321, approved May 29,
1968, 82 Stat, 149. Titus they are not excluded from reimbursement
under the provisions of subsection 4,2d of Circular No. A-56,
requiring disallowance of items found to be a part of a finenco
charge under the Truthain Lending Act, but are apecificclly
included among the reimburable items.

4. The sorcgage title policy premiun (title insurance
premlum). 1c have ascortainud from the escrow officer of the
ostctrn T'tle Insurance Company whilc}h wns Also the lending agency

that .he title insurance purchased tias a California Land Title

-2-



B4,76S31

Association Vremiumw (CLTA) which is a prerequisite to the
transfer of the property and its .'inancing and Is purchased
for the protection of the lender as well as the purchaser.
tPctuions of this Office have recogntzed that such title
.nsurance premiums are reimbursable within the meaning of
aubsection 4.2d of Circular lo, A-56. Sea B-164867,
Soptember 4, 1968; and 1-176663, February 20, 1973.

The loan fee and the tax service fee are not reimbursable
since these are finance charges as defined in Public Law 90-321
and Regulation Z isaued by the Board of Governors of the Federal
Reserve System pursuant thereto. Such charges are specifically
required to be dicallowed by subsection 4.2d of Circular tNo. A-56,
See 49 Camp. Gen. 483 (1970).

The fMlu forwarded with your request is returned herewith
and the claim may be certified for payment in accordance with
the foregoing.

Sincerely youra,

raul G. Dembling

Yorhtau Comptroller General
of the United States

Enclosures - 3




